1,570,623,015

Charter capital before capital

raise (VND)

14,974,034,150,000

732,196,000,000

15,706,230,150,000

The funding sources for raising charter capital are as follows:

Funding source

Amount

(VND)

Reserve to supplement share capital fund

154,690,740,000

Consolidated profit and fund in 2017 available for allocation   4,524,754,290,000

Total   4,679,445,030,000

Where maximum consolidated profit in 2017 is used to make dividend payments in the form of shares

and reserve to supplement share capital fund is used to raise charter capital (unless the SBV requests

otherwise):

 10

Source  Amount (VND)

Number of shares

(share equivalent)

Ratio of

distribution/charter

capital

Reserve to supplement

charter capital

154,690,740,000 15,469,074 1,03%

Consolidated profit in 2017

available for allocation

4,524,754,290,000 452,475,429 30,22%

Total 4,679,445,030,000 467,944,503 31,25%

 Charter capital after being raised according to the above option:

  Common shares Preferred shares Total

Charter capital before

dividend payments

14,974,034,150,000 732,196,000,000 15,706,230,150,000

Raised capital  4,679,445,030,000  4,679,445,030,000

Charter capital after

dividend payments

19,653,479,180,000 732,196,000,000 20,385,675,180,000

Number of shares  1,965,347,918 73,219,600 2,038,567,518

Other details:

Method for raising capital: make dividend payments in the form of common shares by utilizing

retained profit after allocating profit in 2017 and issue common shares to raise capital from owner’s

equity (hereinafter bonus share). Total distribution ratio is about 31.25%/total common shares at the

time of shareholder list finalization. Actual ratio shall be based on the number of common shares at the

time of shareholder list finalization.

Eligibility: All holders of VPBank’s common shares at the time of finalizing the list of eligible

shareholders. Holders of preferred shares at the time of finalizing shareholder list will not be paid